In accorgance with

Rute 3.35 of th l! 3

lnL;tSIv‘enWQEEngjand & M O

e~ Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule BY 0 the
insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

i

1
@

Companies House

*ASAKEB1U*
27/07/2019 #1356

COMPANIES HOUSE

AL

u Company details

Company number 1?_5_?7’7_5 i4 9

Company name in full (Ofﬂce Properties Limited

j

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

Administrator's name

Fullforename(s) | Alastair Paul i[

Surname I Beveridge i

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 6

Street | New Street Square

Post town 1 London

County/Region |

Postcode I E F\TL A i_;! Bi{F

Country [ United Kingdom

u Administrator's name o

Full forerames) | Catherine Mary O Bt i st ot us sbout

Surnaime i Williamson another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building name/numter | The Zenith Building °8"‘f;_a"'"1'.““{a‘t°; cout
se this section to tel) us abou

Street ] 26 Spring Gardens ancther administrator.

Post town [ Manchester

County/Regian ]

e A RN T

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insofvency practitioner

 What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this cantinuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about anather insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appeintment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @

Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

3 Filling in this form
Plzase complete in typescript or in
bo d black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

oooaoocogoOod

Adminisirator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

@You can use th's continyation page

| with the following forms;

- VAMT, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMBG, VAM?

- CvAl, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMDG, AMOD7, AMOS, AMOS,
AM10, AM1Z, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, RECZ, REC3

- HQ9Z, 1103, LIQDS, LIQ13,
LIQ14,

- WUO7, Wu15

- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s) [ Deborah
Surname [ King
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number {6
Street I[New Street Square
|
Post town [London
County/Region {
Postcode [_ El—:[—;f [_3— *Bi?
Country [United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

; | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

} *“




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Michael Watkin

EWhere to send

{ Company nams

|

[ The Zenith Building

AlixPartners UK LLP

[ 26 Spring Gardens

|

Post 1own

Manchester

Lourty Fegor

steose '—‘!_—“_*L i R
. "mi2 |1 a8

[=™ " United Kingdom

F

[ Telephcre

0161 838 4500

Checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infoermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have aftached the required documents,

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
| return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form nas been provided iree af charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




AlbPartners

Administrators’
Statement of
Proposals

Office Properties Limited (formerly
MWB Business Exchange Centres
Limited)

In Administration

26 July 2019



Office Properties Limited (farmerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

Contents
1. Why this report has been prepared........ccocviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2. Summary of information for creditors .........coiirii i s 2
3. Background and circurmnstances leading to the Administration ............c.cooiivinnn 4
4. The objective of the AdminiStration .........cco oot e 6
5. The Administration strategy and steps taken to date ..........veeiiiiiinn e, 7
6. Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments .....c.coccovviveiinininnn.. 11
7. Estimated outcome for Creditors ......ocveiiniiiiiiiiiir e 13
8. What happens NeXL ... it et e e st e r e a e 14
Appendices
Appendix A. Statutory information
Appendix B. Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company
Appendix C. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period
21 June 2019 to 19 July 2019
Appendix D, Administrators’ Trading Account for the Period 21 June 2019 to
19 July 2019
Appendix E. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs
Appendix F. Administrators’ details of time spent to date
Appendix G. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant
to SIPS
Appendix H. Exit routes and discharge from liability
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 14AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2019. All rights reserved. alixpa rtners.com



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) — in Administration
(the Company)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Why this report has been prepared

Alastair Beveridge, Deborah King and Catherine Williamseon (the Administrators)
were appointed on 21 June 2019.

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, administrators are required to make
a statement setting out their proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of an
administration. This report and all appendices form the Administrators’ proposals
and covers the period 21 June 2019 to 19 July 2019 (the Period).

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Company, the background to the Administration, the Administrators’ proposed
strategy, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for
each class of creditor.

The administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing the company as a going concern;

Objective 2; achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
(without first being in administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective.
Further details of how they intend to achieve that objective can be found in
section 4 of this report.

The Company’s creditors are responsible for approving the Administrators’
proposals and fees. In this case it is proposed that the basis of the Administrators
fees and category 2 disbursements will be approved by the secured creditor only.
Further details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements can be found at
Appendices E to G.

’

In this case, the Administrators intend to seek approval of their proposals via a
deemed approval process and further details on this matter can be found in
section 8 of this report.

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal
(https://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). Log-in details to access this
information can be found within the covering letter you have received.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to its
contents or the Administration generally, please contact

Melissa Fielding on 0161 838 4529, by email at
creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at

The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) — in Administration
(the Company)

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Summary of information for creditors
Estimated dividend for creditors

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £ return £
Secured creditor 391,889 310,072
Preferential creditors Nif NSA
Unsecured creditors 3,410,241 52,842
Notes:

The estimated debt has been taken from the director’s Statement of Affairs
(SoA).

Funds available for distribution and dividend rates are detailed before taking into
account the estimated costs of making the distribution.

The likely levels of returns are estimated and are subject to change.

Secured creditor - Pathway Finance S.a.r.l.

The Company granted a legal charge, including a floating charge, to the secured
creditor on 1 July 2013. At the date of appointment, the secured creditor was
owed approximately £391,889 {excluding accrued interest and charges) under its
security per the SoA.

The secured creditor has agreed to reduce the level of its exposure in
censideration for entities within the Group purchasing certain of the Company's
assets (Credit Bids). These Credit Bids are currently expected to total £310,072.
Based on current estimates, it is expected that the secured creditor will suffer a
shortfall against its lending.

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees, As such, there are not expected to be
any preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The SoA indicates that there are unsecured creditors with claims totalling
approximately £3,410,241.

Based on initial expectations, the Company’s net property is could be
approximately £250,000, after Administration costs. Arising from this, the value
of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund (defined at paragraph 7.3) would be
approximately £53,000, enabling a dividend of approximately one/two pence in
the pound, before the costs of distribution.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

2.9

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation
stipulates that creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the
funds available for distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors
of each class, regardless of the size of their claims.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (farmmerty MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited} - in Administration
{the Company)

3.

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Background and circumstances leading to
the Administration

The Company operated within the IWG Plc (formeriy Regus PIc) Group of
companies (the Group).

The Company held commercial leases to the five sites (the Properties) listed
below:

e B3 Baker Street, London, W1l 6AG (Baker Street)

» John Eccles House, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford,
0X4 AGP (Oxford)

¢ 3rd, 4th and 5th Floor, 33 Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPW
(Cavendish Square)

¢ 6 Hays Lane, 47-49 Tooley Street, London Bridge, SE1 2QG (Hays Lane)
e 27B Floral Street, 15-17 Long Acre, WC2E SLH (Floral Street)

The Company provided serviced office space to customers on short and
medium-term occupancy agreements. The Company’s day to day operations were
managed by IW Group Services (UK) Limited (IWGS).

The Company was incorporated on 19 July 2005 and was acquired by the Group
in February 2013. Since the acquisition, the Group has supported the Company by
providing equipment rental, data services and management services to the
Company in respect of its real estate holdings. This support includes the central
management of receipts and the provision of working capital loans, as required.

Originally holding around 10 leasehold interests and acting as guarantor of a
further 14 leasehold interests within the Group, following the acquisition, a
number of leases have been assigned within the Group and other leases were
re-geared. In addition, certain leases expired or were otherwise retained by
landlords. As part of this process, significant dilapidations liabiiities crystakiised.

Trading from the remaining properties was loss making on a standalone basis but
had historically been supported by the Group,

Dilapidation discussions took place between the Company and the various
landiords as there was a significant variance between the tandiords’ and the
Company’s assessment of these claims. Whilst discussions were ongoing, in April
2019, AlixPartners was engaged to conduct contingency planning as, unless the
dilapidations position could be agreed, the Group was not prepared to provide
further support to the Company in light of the continued losses and significant
contingent liabilities.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) — in Administration
(the Company)

3.8 It became apparent that the Company was unable to meet its on-going liabilities
as the dilapidations discussions continued. In order to preserve the position of the
Company’s creditors, the director of the Company took steps to place the
Company into Administration and Alastair Beveridge, Deborah King and Catherine
Williamson were appointed as Administrators on 21 June 2019,

3.9 Prior to the appointment, a special resolution to change the name of the Company
from MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited to Office Properties Limited was
agreed and passed by the members. The Registrar of Companies certified the
change of name on 18 June 2019.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 5



Office Properties Limited {formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The objective of the Administration

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the
Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement {CVA) or Scheme of
Arrangement (Scheme) under part 26 of the Companies Act 2006.

The Administrators consider that the first objective cannot be achieved. Whilst the
Company receives the benefit of customer occupation, its trading activities are
carried out by IWGS and have historically been loss making. As such, it is not
feasible for the Company to enter a CVA or Scheme.

The Administrators are therefore pursuing the second statutory objective on the
basis that they anticipate there will be enhanced asset realisations above that
which would be available in a winding up scenario. The Administrators will achieve
this objective by implementing the strategy outlined in section 5.

The Administrators anticipate that it will be possible to distribute to unsecured
creditors by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

Details of the proposed exit routes to the Administration are provided in
Appendix H.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

5. The Administration strategy and steps taken to date

5.1 It is proposed that the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration detailed in
section 4.

5.2 The Administrators have secured funding from Pathway Finance S5.a.r.l.
(Pathway) and IWGS sufficient to allow a period of continued trading from the
Properties following the appointment. This trading period has allowed the
Administrators to review the realisation prospects in raespect of each of the
Company's assets in detail, and to impiement the most appropriate disposal
strategy. A summary of the realisations achieved to date, together with the
proposed strategy for the remaining Properties, is provided below.

5.3 In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies. The
Administrators intend to take the following steps to fulfil their intended objective
and duties. The detail provided is intended to provide users of this report with
information to allow them to understand how the fee estimate and estimate of
expenses provided at Appendix E was compiled, and the sensitivities that might
be applicable to the Administrators’ anticipated fees and expenses.

Trading

5.4 The Administrators immediately took steps to communicate with the landlords of
the Properties with a view to ensuring there was no disturbance to the trading of
the business at each site. Negotiations with the landlords in relation to the leases
have been commenced and steps have been taken by the Administrators to
discharge the post appointment rental obligations.

5.5 The day to day operations at each site are being managed by IWGS under an
operating agreement (on largely the same terms as the pre-appointment) to
ensure consistency and minimal disruption to customers. IWGS will account to the
Administrators for income and expenses incurred during the trading period at
each site.

5.6 The trading period is expected to be loss making overall, with any loss being
funded by Pathway. In the uniikely event of a surplus this wouid be paid to
Pathway as an effective cost of providing the trading support. As a resuit, there
will be no detrimental impact to the unsecured creditors.

5.7 Since appointment, the Administrators have also instructed IWGS to conduct
health and safety inspections at all of the sites to ensure compliance with current
regulations.

Realisation of assets

Property

5.8 On appointment, Savills pic (Savills) was engaged to review the Company’s lease
portfolio and comment on the disposal prospects of each site. This was carried out
with a view to establishing whether any premium could be achieved upon
successful transfer to a third party.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4O1 7



Dffice Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

The current status of each of the Properties is summarised below.

Baker Street

An assessment of the Baker Street site concluded that the features and location of
the building would be attractive to third parties potentially interested in
purchasing the Company’s interest in the lease, and/or the Company's business
operations at the site. However, rent for the property was considered to be above
market average and reguired some capital expenditure (Capex) in the near term
before any marketing would become viabla. The Company is not in a position to
fund any Capex, or discharge its rental obligations so as to enable a protracted
marketing period.

The Administrators consented to Franchise International S.a.r.| (Franchise),
another company in the Group, approaching the landlord. Franchise agreed
alternative terms with the landlord in respect of a new lease to the site, and also
offered to purchase the Company’s business cperations. With Pathway's support,
the Administrators agreed to surrender the lease and simultaneously transfer the
Company's Baker Street business to Franchise, in return for consideration
totalling £260,682. Consideration is payable via a cash payment of £100,136 in
respect of a rent deposit and a Credit Bid reduction in the Company’s secured
creditor balance of £160,546,

The combined actions resulted in a better return to the estate than would have
been achievable on the open market, given the ongoing costs of holding the
lease, the Capex requirement at the site and the additional costs of marketing
that would need to be incurred. Savill's recommended approval of the transaction.

Oxford

The Oxford site has achieved high occupancy rates over recent months. Savitl’s
advice suggested that third parties could potentially be interested in purchasing
the Company’s interest in the lease, and/or the Company’s business operations at
the site. Additionally, rent at the property was considered to be slightly below
market level, however a rent review is due in 2021 where it is typical for rents to
be adjusted to market levels. The site aiso required some Capex before any
marketing would become viable. As stated previously, the Company is notin a
position to fund any Capex, or discharge its rental obligations so as to enable a
protracted marketing period.

A strategic analysis of the disposal options, in conjunction with advice from
Savills, concluded that the highest value, if any could be reatised, wouid be
obtained from a sale to the Group. Franchise expressed an interest in the site and
commenced negotiations with the landlord. Alternative terms were agreed in
respect of a new lease to the site, and Franchise also offered to purchase the
Company's business operations. Accordingly, the Administrators agreed tc assign
the {ease and simultaneously transfer the Company's Oxford business to
Franchise, in return for consideration totalling £149,526. The sale completed on
19 July 2019 and the consideraticn is payable via Credit Bid.

Administratcrs” Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited} - in Administration
{the Company)

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

These actions resulted in a better return to the estate than would have been
achievable on the open market, given the ongoing costs of holding the lease, the
Capex requirement at the site, the potential increase in rent fotlowing the rent
review and the additional costs of marketing that would need to be incurred.

Cavendish Sguare

The Cavendish Square centre is well located in central London and the building
has historically attracted high end corporate occupiers from the financial and
property sectors. The Company leases three floers within the building which are in
need of modernisation. In addition, there are only two years remaining on the
lease.

The Administrators have engaged in discussions with the fandiord in respect of the
lease. Pathway and IWGS have agreed to fund short-term rental payments whilst

the Administrators try to ensure the discussions result in the highest return to the
estate.

Hays Lane

An assessment of the Hays Lane site concluded its central London location could
be attractive to third parties.

Pathway and IWGS have agreed to fund short-term rental payments whiist the
Administrators continue to discuss options with respect to the lease with the
landiord to ensure the highest return to the estate possible.

Floral Street
The Floral Street site is located near to Caovent Garden in central London.

The Administrators and the landlord are in communications in respect of the
lease. Pathway and IWGS have agreed to fund short-term rental payments at the
site.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the
Company, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory compliance
matters in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986. These include notifying the
stakeholders of the appointment and preparing bi-annual reports to creditors
advising of the progress of the Administration. The Administrators are responsible
for liaising with HMRC to determine the final position in respect of corporation tax,
VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax
returns for the duration of the Administration.

In order to ensure the matters of the Administration are being progressed
sufficiently, the Administrators have a duty to conduct periodic case raviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will
also comply with cash accounting requirements including raising payments,
processing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations
and statutory returns.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) ~ in Administration
(the Company)

5.24 The time taken for statutory tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing
a report to creditors or filing an annual return is similar for most cases, except
where cases are very large or complex. Where the costs of statutory compliance
and reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will generally be because
the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due to, for example,
protracted realisation of assets meaning additiona) pericdic reports have had to
be prepared and distributed to stakeholders.

Investigations

5.25 The Administrators will conduct investigations into the conduct of the director and
transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liguidations. Based on the outcome of the investigations, further steps may need
to be taken, details of which will be provided in the next report to creditors. The
Administrators’ duty is to conduct an initial review to determine whether there are
matters which require further investigation, and if so, whether there is a realistic
prospect of recovering assets for the insolvent estate for the benefit of creditors.

5.26 The Administrators also have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
heen directors of the Company at any time during the last three years, and to
provide information to the Insolvency Service in respect of that conduct and the
circumstances regarding the Company’s insolvency. The Insolvency Service will
use this information to assess whether there are matters that require them to
take action against the directors to prevent them from controlling other
companies. The information provided to the Insolvency Service is confidential and
is not available to creditors.

5.27 A questionnaire is available on AlixPartners’ ¢reditor portal
(https://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) for completion by creditors to
assist the Administrators in their investigations. If there are matters that you
consider the Administrators should be aware of, please attach details to the
guestionnaire and return it to AlixPartners’ offices at The Zenith Building, 26
Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB. This request forms part of the
Administrators’ statutory duties and does not imply any criticism of the director or
former director.

Creditors (clatms and distribution)

5.28 The Administrators will provide updates to the secured creditor and deal with
unsecured creditor correspondence, telephone cails and email queries. The
Administrators will also agree the claims of unsecured creditors, calculate the
dividend and make a distribution.

5.29 The SoA provides details of 101 unsecured creditors, with combined debts
outstanding of £3,410,241. The Administrators will review each claim received
and adjudicate it for dividend purposes based upon the supporting documentation
provided.

5.30 The Administrators will consider creditors qualifying as a small debt to have
automatically proved their debt. This rule applies to all creditors valued at £1,000
inclusive of VAT or less in the SoA. Further details are provided at paragraph 7.6.

Administraters' Statement of Prpposals
ADM401 10



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

6. Financial position and Administrators’ receipts
and payments

Financial position

6.1 The SoA of the Company, together with a list of creditors’ names, addresses and
details of their claims is attached at Appendix B.

6.2 The Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the
director's SoA:

¢ As is normal, the director's SoA is before provision for the costs of the
Administration.

+ The director has incorrectly categorised Pathway as a preferential creditor.
Pathway holds floating charge security but is not a preferential creditor as
defined by the Inscilvency Act 1986.

s Whilst not calculated in the SoA, the Administrators consider that there may
be an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund available to unsecured creditors of
approximately £52,842.

+ The rent deposit in respect of Baker Street has been received in the sum of
£100,136.

e The Administrators expect to make additional realisations, above those
referred to in the SoA, in respect of the sale of customer contracts.

+ The Administrators are currently investigating the recoverability of the
amounts due from the tenant of Greycote Place and the suppliers of the
Company.

¢« There are not expected to be any preferentiai creditor claims,

» There are not anticipated to be sufficient funds available to enable a dividend
to be paid to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts and Trading
Accounts

6.3 A summary of receipts and payments is attached at Appendix C.

6.4 IWGS will ultimately account to the Administrators in respect of the day to day
trading at each of the sites. Trading figures for the period are not yet available on
a cash basis.

6.5 The Administrators have provided an initial trading account, summarising the
rental expenses incurred to the end of the Period, at Appendix D.

6.6 Ultimately, the Company’s trading is expected to be loss making. The
performance will not impact the Administration estate as IWGS and Pathway have
agreed to fund any post-appointment trading losses for a short period whilst
discussions with landlords are undertaken.

6.7 In addition, IWGS and Pathway have agreed to fund a portion of the wider
Administration costs. The funding has been provided on a non-recourse basis and

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 . 11



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited} ~ in Administration
(the Company)

will be utilised to discharge the Administrators’ costs and expenses, to the extent
that asset realisations are insufficient to do so. Any surplus funds provided will be
repayable to the funding parties and not available to creditors.

Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 12



Office Properties Limited (Formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) ~ in Administration
(the Company)

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Pathway Finance S.a.r.l.

The Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor on 1 July 2013. At
the date of appointment, the secured creditor was owed £391,889 (exciuding
accrued interest and charges) under its security. It is estimated that the secured
creditor is likely to suffer a shortfall.

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees. Therefore, the Administrators do not
anticipate receiving any preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the Administrators are required to create a fund from the
Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
{Unsecured Creditors’ Fund}, commeonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

Based on present information, the Administrators estimate the value of the
Company's net floating charge property to be approximately £250,000. This figure
includes realisations achieved by way of Credit Bids. Arising from this, the value
of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is estimated to be £52,842.

The likely level of return for unsecured creditors can be found within section 2 of
this report. Creditors are invited to submit details of their claims to this office,
using the Proof of Debt form that can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor
portal. Any claims received will be heid on file until the Administrators are in a
position to make a distribution.

If the amount owed according to the Company’s records is less than £1,000
inclusive of VAT, creditors are not required to submit a proof in order to be
entitied to any dividend paid in respect of that debt and no further action is
required. However, if there is a difference between the amount creditors believe
to be owed and the Company’s records, or shouid you wish to participate in any
dividends to be paid to creditors, a Proof of Debt form is reguired.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

13



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company}

8.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Alastair Bev
Administrator

Encs

What happens next

Approval of Proposals

The Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to its unsecured creditors other than via the Unsecured
Creditors' Fund. As a result, the Administrators are not required to seek a decision
from the unsecured creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company

may however request that approval of the proposals is given via a formal decision
of creditors. Any requests for a decision procedure must be made in writing on or
before 9 August 2019.

If creditors wish for such a decision to be made by a physical meeting of
creditors, then the threshold required is either 10 creditors, 10% by value of
creditors or 10% of the number of creditors. If you wish for a meeting to be heid,
you must notify us in writing on or before 9 August 2019,

If a decision is not requisitioned by creditors by this date the proposals will be
deemed to have been approved.

Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the first six-month period.

nd on behalf of
Properties Limited

idge

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

14



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
({the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name Office Properties Limited

Registered number 05512549

Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office 1 Burwood Place, London, W2 2UT

Trading addresses Various, as detailed in paragraph 3.2

Trading name MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited

Court details High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

Court reference 4120 of 2019

Appointor’s information

Name Address Positian
Timothy Sean James c/o 1 Burwood Place, London, England, W2 2UT Director of the
Donovan Regan Company

Detaiis of the Company’s director, former director, and shareholder at the date of
appointment are as follows:

Number of Percentage of

Date appomted Date resigned shares held shareholding
Director
Timothy Sean James 22 March 2013 N/A N/A N/A
Donovan Regan
Celia Mary Barbara Donne 22 March 2013 10 January 2019 N/A N/A
Shareholder
IWG Group Holdings 1 100%
S.a.r.l.
Administrators’ information
Name Address 1P number Name of authorising body
Alastair Paul AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 8991 Insclvency Practitioners
Beveridge Londan, EC4A 38BF Association
Deborah Janet AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 9639 Insolvency Practitioners
King London, EC4A 38BF Association
Catherine Mary AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 15570 Insolvency Practitioners
Williamson 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, Assaciation

M2 1AB

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 15



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

The validity of the appointment has been confirmed by the Administrators’ legal advisor,
Pinsent Masons LLP.

The Insolvency Regulation Recast {(EU) 2015/848 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation. The
Company is based in the UK.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All
references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators,

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4(1 16



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited} - in Administration
{the Company)

Appendix B. Director’'s Statement of Affairs of the

Company
Statement of affalrs
Name of Cornpany Company number
Office Properties Limited - in Administration 5512549
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courls of
Engiand and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of Office Properties Limited - in Administration

oh the 21 Jupe 2019
the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beliove that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statemant of the affairs of the above company as at 21 June 2019, the date that the
company entfered administration

Fulname © 7aJ BE&and
Signed : J/
Signed ____J

Dated “\\}JU 26819

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 17



Office Properties Limited {formerly MWRB Business £xchange Centres Limited) - in Administration

{the Company)

A - Summary of Assets

ASSETS

Assels subject to fixed charge:

Less: Dua to secured craditor

Surplus  (Shortall) io secured craditor

Agsals subject to Roating charge:

Rent Deposit - Baker Street

Prepayments - other

Prepayments - amounts dua from Landlords
Amounts due from tenante of Greyeoat Place
Amounis due from suppliers

Estimated total assets avaiable for preferential creditors

Slgnature \ l e Dals

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4A01

Estimated 1o
Book Value Restise
& £

875.000 100,000
202,841 -
192,187 R

7,824 7,824

649 849

1.078,501 108,474

9" e, 2009

18



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company}

A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Eslimated to
Realise
£
Estimated tota) assets available for preferential creditors
{Carviad from page A) 108,474
Liatliitles
Preferential creditors:-

Fathway Finance SARL {391,869}
Estimaied deficiencylsurpius as regards preferantial creditors {283,416)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (lo carry forward}

Estimated total assets avallable for fioating charge holders {283,418}
Debls secured by floaling charges -
Estimated daficiency/surplus of asests aftsr fioating charges (283,416)
Estimated prescribed pari of nel property where applicable (brought down) -
Total assets avallablo to unsecured creditors -
Unsecured non-prefereniial claims {(excluding any shorlfall 1o floating charge
holders}
Dllapldation claims {2,675.000)
Other rent and sarvice charge accruals (30,124)
Other WG Group Intercompany trade creditors (373,944)
Other Trade crediors (322,173)
Estimated daficiency/surplus ss regards non-preferential creditors (3,440,241}
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shorifatt to prefarential creditors {283,415)
Shortfall to floating charge holder (brought down) -
Eatimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (3,693,656)
jesued and calied up share capital (1
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members (3,893,657)

] ‘V‘
Signsture i Dats Ay LJ-\., 251N
7

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4a01 19



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration

{the Company)

s hlal Juoy | ¥9s 347 0WH NOGHO) ATTDRIA OV INNOWIS0H S UNN dIYLSDY M
e e e ) DI 1A ISN0H ITWOIMIN QUM 0F 0JFQMN
i b o | 099 195679 ANNE 133518 LIOHIYE ISN0H ¥40u13 AN INOLSHIAM L
t s SON| 999 Q5 £10 IWYHAT10 RAINTY SSIMSNE HIHOMSI10aYS 4115340
o] Ll o | 029 YUZANOONOT NOLONIQDYd OYOH SRIYHM HIHON §5 011534430 INVLISM
hl ol hind Sucly| S0 HNE S WYRNGEDYO X3$53 3NGAY 334 1N003G CEF T0H N0 ILYAD Oldvy
S =M WeN| Bre 1t dS NOLFATNS OvOH NOONO T NAOT HIAOANY MdY 4 OOOMIEYH ¥ LN FM SHOSY3S 1Y
hiad LA >N | S99 NALALDI HOORDT _OYOd 113AS09 SH-2h QL1 S3WAYAS LavDY
hlad hilad Juoh| wig HOLYEDI NOONGT LIBHLS MW 109 LS St I$N0H tH04NY3a SAMUAHIS ADOWONHIIL L1100
hind i WON| 990% XG5 194 JHIHS ¥ FF ATY L LS HIHNHD BP ASNOH HIM LW SHOMILNI A1
thy ) b 1 1Y 9N €187 S0331_1H04EY TWAOLLYNGZ LM OH0J0YHE SOIFTNOILYIAY JQISHINOS Q.11 IAYISOINE
[ [ swop | g9t ZR I HILSTHINYIN ANDvI N €4  OLSMINYIN ) NOSIFINTVIN
=N hiad SuON L ZENL 94 NOONOT C5H X0 Od NOISIAN $30AUIS INNIATY WrHTd 3 HUWSHIWWYH
i bl IO} OPFL drEIESTAITLO GO AFTHU ISINDD SSINSNE INYEIIHYNA ZSN0H INONT 211 0L} (1002) XHoM- 13N
i bl woN| 1YL QdSWZIE NOONOT TTYM NOONOTSONIQNNE 11YMA ROONOT £ NOLLYJNO3 TWHINSS340H4 ddd
o om svon| 0951 B e ZMI HOLN@NIO] 133815 JDu030 03 wasyHd Igwas
S e el 299 198 198 NHNEXIYIE  v05 LND 0L SNOILNTOS DNNRE 1D
o s o | 199 430 §18 XOOHEN10D OYOU 11A0J 0L MOBHLYIH STILOH YAMS AOUH LY IH NOONOTNOLYH
7] s ] 242 1S LHDdND0LS OvOH NOADRITIZA ASNOH SHNVT LS SNOLLY AHFS Tt 13100 13104X3
ML bl b won| col'l SAF FUD INYHILWN NV T A0TNA ST J1d dNOYD INAYIS Few - TEH
& [ wopl 19’z IHE YY A NDLONRIUY A ATNNYS LY 3HD ISN0H NOSM YA 2901 X08 Od M WILY M $IUNLN QAN
N hlid 0N | 5902 159 DLAK NOAONDT O¥0d S.04YNOZT LS AHQ LYY 0034H0L 00 FHL dNDYD AH0LDY4 BO34H0L
[ s oM | 0052 MRIY 1D MOOSY T AY IHHO0HE 002 1430 SV 3404n3 30¥
bl L wen | gis2 rQOXiM NOOQNQY 1334.LS JONIASOHD § SYNO( SHIARG
() 4y woN | 0492 AD0 55 ONYISIATANYD  FSMI0H AYMENIINH 2 UNN AL1 SNOLLNTOS DAKIINIONS X35$3
o hii ol | 195'E ¥yd 203N NUSYIMIN QLY $IDAHIS LN AYd 19 4 19
tye i UON | 099'C Gvs 113 NOONOT JUvHA LHYNYD 39VNDS YOVNYD NG 011 St WD JHYHM LdYNYD
t bl b weN | ro8'c Z85 MM NOCNOT 133415 HDM SHFNSNIZND 07 LIS ONYILHOd LyIHo 09 dN4dvNT N
s g woN| 150'e 349 CVA CODAHOEIE dYd QO0MRIWE INNTAY NOLWA 201 01109 FHH INY W O¥ZIHSY
TN s AN [ ZEC'Y 349 135 NOONOT SNWD $ADHOID LS 9 THLINID JONIHEYID ML 902'D0 NN ALYIHD 8
i N o] 051y 842 0TNI X3533 AOTHYH 6959 X0RQ Od QLA ITNVYNLD $3M0D AINLd
Al A o 1L $05 AMS 3DYTd DYLS ISNOH ONY LLECd [SINSNLSIANI S3INND3IS INTWLDI1IAID
S i reon] uL'y HY$ S NDONOT 3N9 JHFE0U ININLHYJ 3D 10UINGD LaFHD 2 AL63EN
s e Juop | 1OL'S 2596230 NOODMI LN OVOH AJH3d | 3500K AT4dS0 HOO1H 1SH 041 00) STuAvS
t el suon | 00E'9 NELHMA NOONCT' SYLAYIN 357 Id HANGINEY A 9-1 FSN0H TYNDLLYNHI LN SINYIMNSHO) ¥iv
tw M uoN | 000’2 Wi M3 NOONOT L¥M $ANRIYHLY) LS I500H 3008 HAA0L 411 MY IJIGWYHI H3LH0d SO10NAIY
<M Lind s SR A E15Y TIINIDYYE DAIE FHL 1N0D WK LY OIUNIN EIAIIIXOA
< S uop | 0OY'H N1 NIMA NOONDY  33YLS UIAYE §§ J11 0HYA0H AQLS 009
m s wopN] €121 QL ATDI LIFI LS WwNSTeD 0 QAN JTTYSVTDNYY SINODC
L [ swon| cooss 240 SIM NOOMOT 2UVIKDS HIADKYH 02 ANVHS XN HYDIGMA NYIY 010 ALIID0YS $INIDW IDNIH0 ONI 1S3MA
e W wol) G NALYAA NOONOT TPy XOU Od d11 AJWNED YAD [15viaig) L3 WiHD YAD
i Y oM IWEY B%3 14 HUWWAA TS 956C XOR Od I3 LNIT OIS 100 AN YY ADUING J0F
t tat ] T XHE AZTINOONGT IOISYINT 108 SIT12 DYYHOIH 82

& ser wond $ro'se Nef Y A22007 "I 15 'IING Mpear) B2 lys)ow
tn o won | Ces'9¥ 117 2 PR(Bug WopveT 2314 poommdl yo PRHENTRNT S3nang Swerg my
e e ot | 9Tw 2t AN T PWMIN] Wopeo i3t |g pooming | 314 buspioy] cabay
ta g WON| ¥92°S5H Eaoquain} CHIZ Emoquiratnkey Pirtasrog e WY S BEOULHINY) bayatij

WK £
C1-MrL0 nao .m:v“u Buneoys | eogIce Saroqurak 1 GHpZ Bamoquarnl Ao Proaymog 92 TS e henyred
3 waid 10319302 4q 3PP (spodizod yawnm) 22ppy WHWE|D 10 103pIE) JO Saty
Awmzaz | Aundas | prey dwanaas due Jo speng | i wnouy

‘wess3zz0d £ dvedwoy syy w dusdosd 1300 on 30 Ui Busme)>
1GNP LW SR 10 spoob jo Aiddas dyy jo sdutaps w pird Siunowe Buse)y S P B ajes euciupuo) 1O BUSEY| 1Ty ‘DSENTIRd-20Y 13PUA SICHPIIR (IR SHNIPI PUC SIOHPIY It PR 2w ko | T30

SHOLNIHD ANVANOD

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais

ADM401

20



] RN Giscttaun A rs.m‘

W . HKE E45 HOUNENIOD NVO] SONVED & GAY O AGONAW Z93NHD

w : el g S0 011 ROE ¥ TIVHIRAYD

on s s TS in SN VL

[ ..xz_\m D8 10A NHOA L35S RO S €] 111 33 KIVE EANYE)

L Lt Qv 23w 1eciy Bivi 3 ALD AVAKIZN AVA SARDHUNY Z5N0H MEHLAOS Q13 MY N

" ann| py EJEILJH TR SENDOAA RIIH ™ OvOH HOISHITTAM LWN0 S[TTva B3y e jan] AL1AY 1O SER 1ON OO

[T ety N 214 AHNBSA WY [IRE

[0 th] SME YD dNI0X V0 SNOLSOIVIE OtLD ANINEY

[y woh) 09 VANV NOONO) wﬁgnmds.mmg IS (L1 ALEMINE OHYRE

[ U] 05 X ERA IR Eﬁmm%ﬁm&@; QA (RED £dd

A RN IMOHENEY 18NS { £ AN LTRSHDO B ENNITHE SINOL5TH SENNHL SR O LoH S

; L] g%%ignﬁ? Q11043

| caz.;ha Y 241 %0 : PErL ) x DAL Amwtie

oA i) BN . [

N L] EEE NG MO D3 3 AV IV

[ i Byt BYH XTRN E;émg.:zwa%.ﬂmm_sxiﬁﬁ Q1) Sritv' i Wehiely

2. 2] R d ng LD WAMBYIS
b3 wmmﬁxmauzﬁaa LIS HOR LY J3ys 70 FH1 (LY 13HDAN ATV

[ 306 8100 MOAVRIOISTTD AV 2] al N3 .E

w ._ SRSYD

70 2as SHUNSIO01 HILGYM SE «E

Y S S ONINOD . WTYAY SHLLHVS 35V _HENAT P SIMHD

il 21 A0V RN ON044VELL  OY0H BOGMINGT

[ DA'£2A NOLLFY WA 3H). V1D Nefd NOLIV S L]

) 22 NN MO LAYWHLHON ASNMIE ONNDHE FE0TY AWALNOY HNOE]

W __(1HE £229 HOPAYNA LSV 3NV SHEOHT i

[T

[T

)

o

B

[

[

ke

we|

LA

|

[

u

»

‘Z"E‘EPEEFEEELSIEES'SEES%SF’ES‘ESS'SE‘E‘ESQEESSSE‘ESSSSSSES‘E%%%

Cffice Properties Lirnited {formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Admin:stration

(the Company)

OO WS FLEOWRYL ATTITI SNYT TEY TIA. 1834 12800 W5
1d) PN ONITYZH A0 MEIVA ATTITA STNVHL 006 LNGH-HALYM Tk ]
DY AL HOQNDT 12 .ggu w0 153 |
VIZ 154 HROOM0e5AI0IA QYO IBNVED &1 4 L0 za >3]
84052 SaL o«Bmth Te
M0 GG ._.ﬁ.ﬁ.._.ﬂal. Q0T LIS ORI oD L1 SADNTLBINGD HaaTs
WD VIS RO i :u:wuﬁgu—«a_ 0L (IS L) ROSITY
E <) e AT NI
AKQEE “ONNVIED 4§
Yy 8idL BINvINAY N0 TWL ISND 0L ANBRUEMISN GNVH DRMTS
I 2O MOREYRD AIHRLS SOWOTD L3R 151 ONVDInG L2 011 0N AN BNV OHY I IOUE
ADS S0 QYR ) WOOT SRVO T
Sﬂ_:_zzoﬂﬁ_ mﬁzﬁdﬁ_ SNVAL NN LN
567 PLAN OYEHATHLYTY SFON HawDD ANO T . BN i
u.ma.zuxwﬁwtb._ufawg JHeL QLS X8 O
i Emm«n.;ugn TSV HAHYD SR ¢ 3 '
b YHE 290 30GHEAYY_ 10D DU X :o::o:uoo.x ore| TONAOD ALE 3D,
L4 Ewgg - G INSEVARI G #
HEH, L MBS TAOETH 182415 HEGH 05 vl wpuuw O _rF.. ‘@ Difl) LHR 3
wid :E.m:o o QLIYILYM L8WA HLAMDE
bt EIEE@ GHLAVA SAHHAA
apmes| vl Mppns {ugamed ) dlewiny TOUWELY 20 IR ) N |
40 s, | Qg s 1 5

"uortarrsad SAuttaudg s W Ahdagd ers
0 P VoL BT EIDIPMD SV SS0WIIE 10 SPOOR 0 At (R0 i Koue AR U Bwd uenall B Bumil 635 &) Lo SuD T|LERUSSAR e PUDQITEDD J0 Buysee el ‘oeaind-ail miub QOIDKS §7 SRUS R DS SYRPRD KK S0A0U| IO o), 30N

SHO LD ANYNOD

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
21

ADM401



T

T TS

TUCTONL D L} PG SAIAR L] RORXC) L (gL I (L) SERa00 DUSARE Bros Dl J0ne v £, AP LY SINCOG &) N0 ENAT SHU KIRCUIINIY 23002 Of RAMIAAA DY 2 L5'EL IS TR MR POy (g7 S0 dns) Ay Igen sy

NS

Office Properties Limited {formerlty MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited} - 1n Administratiocn

(the Company)

LY FOAL ML J LDpUST) RINES U0 SELEK L, & WHPOH IANRaD] _-...xHL
[ I v X AR IS NG Hasg BINOH DR ¢ iﬁxsg&q%
ik b 1h0 AFYY LGOI NS L3RRI Pt ] RRICS MEAMIAL] SMRNY LG E™
L} LS ML 61N 00T e AR T N A ASADai s uos) Uiy 17 el Aadcdtsig ERARNIICS WA
b w iﬁgi&iikip!ﬂﬂ_!nmgrﬂﬂagzégdgis D1} 1PUPPH 401 T B
Anmvoes vl ogmn {mpomtod () aveopy ALY 0 oppar]) B ALUBY]
Lo sneme § Ancsad igng | A7 g Auniod o

“EEakdacy LAsrecuce ol L Almdaid Ao
40 ORI Capuighy AORPEDD [l SO 10 el o Al WO X - pred LT ¥ a0 (1 sy &Ly ppng -4 DL A i Aol BUR FISIDRI i IEOEN PN o), SROH

SHOLAIHD ANYINOD

22

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

i
®
di o]
s s
21§ _{3
5 -
gl S
L] 'y
3
g .
£ 3
7 =
§_§;
=3

TOTALS

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Address (with postoode)
26, boulevard Royal, Luxembourg, 244¢, Luxembourg

Synature

Name of Sharsholder
IW Group Holdings SARL

Administrarors’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

23



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) — in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix C. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account for the Period period 21 June 2019
to 19 July 2019

Pericd £
Floating charge assets
Funding for asset realisation costs 340,800
Trading surplus/(Deficit) 407,104
Baker Street sale consideration 100,135
- . ) 848,039
Payments
Agent's/valuer's fees 20,000
- o o ) B 7(56,000)
Total balance 828,039
Represented by
Floating current account 555,925
VAT receivable 59,765
828,039

Notes:
The above is subject to small rounding differences.
*The surplus arises due to timing differences between funding being received and

costs being discharged. This balance is expected to unwind
and resuit in a NIL balance post all trading.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 24



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

Appendix D. Administrators’ Trading Account for the

Period period 21 June 2019 to 19 July 2019

Period £
Receipts
Funding for trading 685,928
- o - 685,928
Trading expenditure
Cavendish Square property costs:
Rent 149,573
Service charge 24,412
Car park 790
Baker Street property costs:
Rent 66,740
Oxford property costs:
Rent 33,431
Service charge 3,877
- T (278,824)
Trading surplus 407,104
Note:
The Surplus is ultimately expected to be NIL once all
accrued costs associated with trading have been
settied.
The above is subject to small rounding differences.
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAag1

25



Office Properties Limited {formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) — in Administration
(the Company}

Appendix E. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration
costs

Administrators’ fees

The basis of the Administrators’ fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases,
and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Administrators:

« a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal;

s by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters
arising in the Administration; or

s as a set amount,

On this assignment it is proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

If creditors resolve to establish a committee, it shall be part of the committee’s duties to
determine the basis or hases of the Administrators’ fees and authorise their
disbursements.

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, it is proposed that the Administrators
will draw fees when funds are available.

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred by AlixPartners are as follows:

Brief description Total amount Amount Amount
Charged by of services provided charged £ paid L unpaid £
AlixPartners Planning for the appeointment as 22,434 Nil 22,434

Administrators and assisting the
Company in implementing its
strategy

Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the pre-administration costs incurred by the
Administrators.

Hours Average rate Total time

Activity category incurred per hour £ cost £
Strategy and planning 42 517 21,617
Valuations of assets 2 355 817
otal 44 509 22,434

The costs incurred by AlixPartners were subject to an agreement dated 11 April 2019.
They were engaged by the Group on a time cost basis. The work was performed prior to
the Administration in order to ensure that the Administration strategy could be
implemented effectively and has furthered the achievement of the objective of the
Administration. Pre-administration costs are not inciuded in the Fee estimate set out later
in Appendix E.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais
ADMA401 26



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is normally subject to
the approval of creditors or creditors’ committee if one is established, separately to the
approval of the Administrators’ proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the
creditors committee, if one is appointed. Otherwise, it is proposed that approval will be
sought from the secured creditors in accordance with rule 18,16 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Administrators’ fee estimate

Details of the work that the Administrators envisage being required to achieve their
selected objective, and to comply with the statutory and regulatory duties that are
imposed upon them as a consequence of their appointment, are set out in section 5. The
anticipated amount of work and the costs associated with it are set out below.

Hours Blended rate Anticipated

Activity category anticipated per hour £ cost £
Trading 199 399 79,647
Realisation of assets 162 472 76,472
Administration {including statutory reporting) 80 390 31,212
Investigations 12 262 3,140
Creditors (claims and distribution) 104 226 23,528
otal 557 384 213,999

The above estimate is based on information which has been made available to the
Administrators to date. Should any matters arise, such as investigatory matters and/or
additional realisable assets, further time will be incurred dealing with such matters.
Similariy, if the Administrators encounter any protracted realisations, further time will be
incurred in finalising matters. If applicable, the Administrators will advise creditors in
further communications.

Administrators’ disbursements

The below table details the anticipated category 1 disbursements which will be incurred
by the Administrators.

Anticipated cost £

Category 1 disbursements:

Specific penalty bond 225
Statutory advertising 170
Storage 150
Stationery and postage 860
Telephone charges 50

The Administrators require prior appraval from the secured creditor to draw any category
2 disbursements and the request to draw these dishursements will be issued to the
secured creditor with this report. Category 2 disbursements are described in Appendix G.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 27



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
{the Company)

Expenses of the Administration

The below table details the anticipated expenses which are expected to be incurred by
third parties whilst dealing with the Administration,

Anticipategd cost E

Legal costs 30,000
Agent’s fees 20,000
Insurance 9,000

Property holding costs -
otal 59,000

Trading position

The Administrators expect trading to be at a net loss. Should there be a trading profit,
this will contribute towards the costs of IWGS operating the business and will be retained
by IWGS. Conversely, the secured creditor and IWGS have agreed to fund any shortfall,
therefare there will be no detrimental impact to the unsecured creditors in any event. A
NIL trading result will be the eventual outcome.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 28



Office Properties Limited {formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix F. Administrators’ details of time spent to date

Total time costs for the Period are £89,058. This represents 214 hours at an average rate
of £416 per hour.

Hours Blended rate

Activity category incurred per hour £ Time cost £
Trading 79 403 31,850
Realisation of assets 72 483 34,745
Administration (including statutory reporting} 61 358 21,856
Investigations 0.2 645 129
Creditors (claims and distribution) 2 239 478

otal 214 416 89,058

Adrninistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 29



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) ~ in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix G. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in refation to:
* staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors; and

* disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with
the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, a directar or senior vice
president, a vice president and a consultant. The exact case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule
overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, the Administrators advise that time spent by their treasury
department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Administrators
only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is incurred, eg
report compilation and distribution.

The Administrators have sub-contracted the Company’s trading to IWGS under a bespoke
management agreement, the terms of which are in line with those agreed by the
Company prior to the appointment.

Professional advisors
On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

The Administrators have alsc indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them,
which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professicnal advisor Basis of fee arrangement
Pinsent Masons LLP {lega! advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Savills plc (disposal advice) Bespoke quoted fee (£20,000)
Aon pic (insurance) Premium (risk based)

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMap1 30



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travei, external printing, room
hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by the Administrators and their staff.

Approval for category 2 disbursements will be sought as specified in section 1 of this
report and may censist of business mileage for staff travel charged at the rate of 45
pence per mile,

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2019 is detzailed below. Time is charged by the appointees and case staff in
units of six minutes.

Description £
Managing director 775-945
Director 645-775
Senior vice president ) "—-"45(.1—.5-55
Vice president 325-425
Consultant 110-305
Treasury and support 120-315

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 31



Office Properties Limited (formerly MWB Business Exchange Centres Limited) - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix H. Exit routes and discharge from liability

Dissolution

Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors, but only by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors” Fund. In this
situation, the Administrators will file a notice together with their final progress report at
court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company once the
funds have been distributed. The Administrators will send copies of these documents to
the Company and its creditors. The Administration will end following the registration of
the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Compuisory liquidation

A liquidator of a company has certain powers such as the ability to disclaim onerous
contracts or assets, that are not available to an administrator. If such powers become
necessary, the Administrators may make an application to court to end the
Administration and request that the court places the Company into compulsory
liguidation. The Administrators will send notice of any such application to the Company
and its creditors.

Discharge from liability

The Administrators are seeking approval for their discharge from liability from the
secured creditor. It is proposed that the Administrators will be discharged from liability
under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their
appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 32



